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Question: 66

Topic: Regional telecommunications funding measures
Hansard Page: ECITA 113  

Senator Lundy asked:

There are no new measures in regional telecommunications funding in the budget so can you take on notice to provide a list of which regional telecommunications funding measures wind up in 2004-05 and over the forward estimates, how much money was spent on each measure and how much money was originally budgeted to be spend on each measure?

Answer: 

The following regional telecommunications programs wind up during 2004-05 or continue over the forward estimates:

	‘Programs winding up in 2004/05 or in forward estimates’


	Original allocation 

(administered only)

$million
	Estimated Expenses to end 2004/5

$million
	Estimated Expenses 2005/6

$million
	Estimated Expenses

2006/7

$million
	Estimated Expenses 2007/8

$million

	Special Accounts


	
	
	
	
	

	Television Fund 

	116.16
	112.44
	-
	-
	-

	Annual Appropriations


	
	
	
	
	

	TAPRIC

	6.00
	6.00
	-
	-
	-

	Telstra Social Bonus 2


	
	
	
	
	

	BARN
,

	67.30
	31.73
	-
	-
	-

	Local Govt Fund 
	43.30
	43.30
	-
	-
	-

	Launceston Broadband Project
	14.65
	11.94
	1.88
	0.83
	

	Telecommunications Service Inquiry Response
	
	
	
	
	

	Regional Mobile Phone Program

	40.90
	40.10
	-
	-
	-

	Mobile Phones for Towns over 500

	36.80
	21.75
	.500
	.750
	-

	National Communications Fund 
	50.00
	50.00
	-
	-
	-

	Consumer Representation
(s 593 TA '97)
	3.20
	2.40
	0.80
	-
	-

	Regional Telecommunications Inquiry Response
	
	
	
	
	

	Further expansion of terrestrial mobile phone coverage
	14.40
	0.00
	7.81
	6.59
	-

	Further expansion of the Satellite Handset Subsidy scheme
	3.00
	0.50
	1.50
	1.00
	-

	Training and Support in IT skills
	8.79
	2.93
	4.30
	1.57
	-

	National Broadband Strategy
	
	
	
	
	

	· HiBIS

	104.68
	52.34
	34.89
	17.45
	-

	· CCIF

	21.99
	10.00
	8.00
	3.99
	-

	· Demand Aggregation Brokers
	7.20
	4.40
	2.80
	-
	-
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Question: 69

Topic: HiBIS –Areas within the UCL boundaries
Hansard Page: ECITA 122 

Senator Lundy asked:

Does that mean this strip along the west of the Gold Coast is in or out?

(The maps are up on our HiBIS website, and I can certainly provide those maps to you on notice).
Answer: 

Maps of the metropolitan exclusion zones are on the Department’s website at http://sdndiscovery.dcita.gov.au/MIDiscovery/.  These zones are based on the Australian Bureau of Statistics’ Urban Centre/Locality (UC/L) statistical units and are depicted in a grey shaded tone.

The unshaded areas to the west of the shaded exclusion zones in the Gold Coast are eligible to receive Higher Bandwidth Incentive Scheme (HiBIS) services.  
Extract of Gold Coast Region from Metropolitan Exclusion Area 
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Areas of Australia that have been defined as metropolitan and adjacent to densely populated urban areas, and hence not eligible for funding have been so defined under the HiBIS Guidelines.  The relevant subsection reads as follows:

3.2.1
Exclusion of Premises in metropolitan areas and specified adjacent urban centres

HiBIS applies to Premises in the defined HiBIS Area. HiBIS does not apply to Premises that are in the defined Metropolitan Exclusion Area. 

A map showing the boundaries of the Metropolitan Exclusion Area is available at http://www.dcita.gov.au/hibis.

Where there is dispute as to whether or not Premises are in the HiBIS Area, DCITA will consider each claim on its merits, and will make a determination, based on available evidence.
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Question: 70
Topic: Higher Bandwidth Incentive Scheme (HiBIS)

Hansard Page: ECITA 124/125 

Senator Lundy asked:

Will the privacy policy include an assurance that their personal information will only be used for that purpose by carriers it is given to?

In fact, could you provide the privacy principles for that particular service, given that you are doing the carriers marketing job on their behalf.

Answer: 

In order to be registered as a HiBIS provider and to be able to offer HiBIS services, an Internet service provider is required to enter into a formal agreement with the Department which includes a detailed section covering the protection of personal information.  The agreement also requires a HiBIS provider to write to each customer at the commencement of the HiBIS service confirming the specific terms and conditions that the provider has included in the customer’s HiBIS contract.

The proposed wording of the relevant clause of the HiBIS Provider Agreement relating to Protection of Personal Information has been included on the demand register site for the information of consumers, and is as follows:

“16
PROTECTION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION 
16.1
This clause applies only where You deal with Personal Information when, and for the purpose of, conducting the Activity under this Agreement. 

16.2
You agree to be treated as a ‘contracted service provider’ within the meaning of section 6 of the Privacy Act, and agree in respect of the conduct of the Activity under this Agreement: 

(a) to use or disclose Personal Information obtained during the course of conducting the Activity under this Agreement, only for the purposes of this Agreement or as otherwise agreed with the person the subject of the Personal Information; 

(b) not to do any act or engage in any practice that would breach an Information Privacy Principle (IPP) contained in section 14 of the Privacy Act, which if done or engaged in by an agency, would be a breach of that IPP; 

(c) to carry out and discharge the obligations contained in the IPPs as if You were an agency under that Act; 

(d) to notify individuals whose Personal Information You hold, that complaints about Your acts or practices may be investigated by the Privacy Commissioner who has power to award compensation against You in appropriate circumstances; 

(e) not to use or disclose Personal Information or engage in an act or practice that would breach section 16F (direct marketing), a National Privacy Principle (NPP) (particularly NPPs 7 to 10) or an Approved Privacy Code (APC), where that section, NPP or APC is applicable to You, unless: 

(i) in the case of section 16F - the use or disclosure is necessary, directly or indirectly, to discharge an obligation under this Agreement; or 

(ii) in the case of an NPP or an APC - where the activity or practice is engaged in for the purpose of discharging, directly or indirectly, an obligation under this Agreement, and the activity or practice which is authorised by this Agreement is inconsistent with the NPP or APC; 

(f) to disclose in writing to any person who asks, the content of the provisions of this Agreement (if any) that are inconsistent with an NPP or an APC binding a Party to this Agreement; 

(g) to immediately notify Us if You become aware of a breach or possible breach of any of the obligations contained in, or referred to in, this clause 16, whether by You or any subcontractor; 

(h) to comply with any directions, guidelines, determinations or recommendations of the Privacy Commissioner to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the requirements of this clause 16; and 

(i) to ensure that any of Your employees who are required to deal with Personal Information for the purposes of this Agreement are made aware of Your obligations set out in this clause 16. 

16.3
You agree to ensure that any subcontract entered into for the purpose of Your obligations under this Agreement contains provisions to ensure that the subcontractor has the same awareness and obligations as You have under this clause, including the requirement in relation to subcontracts. 

16.4
You agree to indemnify Us in respect of any loss, liability or expense suffered or incurred by Us which arises directly or indirectly from a breach of any of Your obligations under this clause 16, or a subcontractor under the subcontract provisions referred to in subclause 16.3. 

16.5 
In this clause 16, the terms ‘agency’, ‘Approved Privacy Code’ (APC), ‘Information Privacy Principles’ (IPPs), and ‘National Privacy Principles’ (NPPs) have the same meanings as they have in section 6 of the Privacy Act, and ‘subcontract’ and other grammatical forms of that word has the meaning given in section 95B(4) of the Privacy Act. 

16.6 
The operation of this clause 16 survives the expiration or earlier termination of the Term of this Agreement.”
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Question: 71

Topic: Information Campaign
Hansard Page: ECITA 126

Senator Lundy asked: 
(Mr Bryant………We have produced a booklet – if you have not seen it I am happy to provide a copy – which sets out people’s rights in hopefully consumer-friendly language.)
Answer: 

A copy of the Working to keep the Country Connected Community Information Campaign booklet “Your phone service.  Your rights” is attached.


[hard copy only provided]
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Question: 72

Topic: Working to keep the Country Connected Community Information Campaign
Hansard Page: ECITA 127  

Senator Lundy asked:

When did Ms Williams become aware of what the response was to the Universal McCann document?
Answer: 

There was no response to the Universal McCann draft advertising plan because the draft plan was not considered by the Ministerial Committee for Government Communications.

Outcome 3, Output 3.1 





Question: 73

Topic: USFTA
Hansard Page: ECITA 127

Senator Lundy asked:

Does the Department believe that the telecommunications environment in Australia is compliant with the requirements of the proposed free trade agreement?
Answer: 

Yes, Australia’s telecommunications environment is compliant with the Australia-US Free Trade Agreement (AUSFTA).  Australia has a liberal regime for telecommunications access.  The commitments made by Australia in the Telecommunications Services chapter of AUSFTA are a restatement of the existing access rights for US companies.  Australia is fully compliant without the need for any change to existing legislation or regulatory arrangements.
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Question: 74

Topic:  Launceston Broadband

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Harradine asked:

The report details (page 43) that NetAlert will be coordinating testing of filtering products using the Telstra Launceston Broadband Project.  Are you aware of concerns that Telstra is essentially uninterested in the project?  Are you concerned that a lack of interest from Telstra – even if it goes through the motions of meeting an agreement with the Government - could destroy the project?

Answer: 
On 8 April 2004 the previous Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, the Hon Daryl Williams, announced that the Government has decided to continue to fund the Launceston Broadband Project (LBP) with Telstra until 30 June 2006.  This will ensure the significant benefits that the presence of the B-eLab and broadband test bed under the LBP have provided to Launceston and Tasmania continue into the future.  In addition to the Internet content filtering trial, the LBP has been strengthened in several ways, including the provision of wireless services, applications trials and greater engagement with the local industry.

In preparation for the Internet content filtering trial, an initial scoping study will be undertaken to consider the objectives and conduct of the trial.  Such a study is necessary preparation leading up to the trial proper in order to ensure the project’s success.  Subject to the outcomes of the scoping study, a testing methodology, timetable and a project budget will be established.

In addition to its engagement with the scoping study, under its agreement with the Government Telstra will be making the LBP test bed available to NetAlert and the Australian Broadcasting Authority to conduct the trial.  Specifically, Telstra will be required to provide access to the test bed on the same basis that access is provided to trialists who have received grants under the Business Development Fund.  This involves acceptance testing of trial applications, the hosting of applications on Telstra servers and access to the customer feedback processes via the trial network’s online system.

The Australian Government is confident that Telstra will support the Internet content filtering trial as outlined above, consistent with the company’s contractual obligations and public undertakings.  The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts will be monitoring Telstra’s performance to ensure that it complies with its obligations under the Launceston Broadband Project Deed.

Note:  All figures rounded to nearest $10,000.


�  Adjustments have been made to the TV Fund estimates to reflect additional direct appropriations to the Special Broadcasting Service in Additional Estimates in 1999-2000 ($5.4m) and 2000-2001($0.31m) and interest of $1.78m.  


�  “TAPRIC” is the Telecommunications Action Plan for Remote Indigenous Communities.


� “BARN” is the Building Additional Rural Networks program


�  $35m has been redirected within BARN to the National Broadband Strategy; carryover adjustments of $570,000 have been made across the years.


�  Excludes $9m contributed by the Department of Transport and Regional Services.  $800,00 transferred to running costs. 


�  $8.3m has been redirected to TAPRIC; $5.5m has been returned to the Budget as savings.


�  “HiBIS” means the Higher Bandwidth Incentive Scheme.


�  “CCIF” means the Coordinated Communications Infrastructure Fund.
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